

No. 17-3323

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: GEORGE DIB HABER,
Debtor.

CLYDE HARDESTY,
Trustee/Appellant,

– v. –

GEORGE DIB HABER,
Debtor/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio (No. 2:16-cv-00247-JLG)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AND THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
AMICI CURIAE
BY THEIR ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: J. Erik Heath
June 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF AMICI BRIEF 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. POST-PETITION INCREASES IN VALUE DO NOT ALLOW TRUSTEES TO IGNORE THE INTENDED FINALITY OF ABANDONMENT 5

 A. By Design, Abandoned Assets Are Unavailable For Distribution To Creditors. 5

 B. Abandonment Decisions Are Irrevocable Unless The Debtor Conceals Or Misrepresents Asset Information..... 10

 C. Trustee Cites No Authority Permitting His Proposed Action 13

II. THE ASSET WAS PROPERLY SCHEDULED 16

III. EVEN IF THE ASSET WERE NOT ABANDONED, THE DEBTOR CAN AMEND SCHEDULES AND EXEMPT THE PROCEEDS 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Anderson,
 511 B.R. 481 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 14

In re Bast,
 366 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 12

In re Bell,
 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 19

Brown v. Fla. Coastal Partners, LLC,
 No. 2:13-cv-1225, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147534
 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 30, 2015)..... 8

Brown v. O’Keefe,
 300 U.S. 598 (1937)..... 9

Catalano v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 279 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 13

In re Cunningham,
 48 B.R. 509 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1985) 6

Cusano v. Klein,
 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

In re Davies,
 No. CC-11-1353-PaMkH, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5305,
 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2011)..... 14, 15

DeVore v. Marshack (In re DeVore),
 223 B.R. 193 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998)..... 11

In re Dewsnup,
 908 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 8

In re Dorn,
 167 B.R. 860 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994)..... 7

Ellman v. Baker (In re Baker),
 791 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 20

In re Gracyk,
 103 B.R. 865 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1989) 10

In re Haber,
 547 B.R. 252, (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 11, 17

Hardesty v. Haber (In re Haber),
 No. 2:16-cv-247, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37973,
 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2017) 17

In re Helms,
 No. 91-2399, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18958
 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 1991) 11

Hoehn v. McIntosh,
 110 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1940)..... 6

In re Holzapfel,
 No. 98-00109-8-ATS, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 1985
 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. May 15, 2013) 7

IRS v. Luongo (In re Luongo),
 259 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 19

In re Josephson,
 121 F. 142 (S.D. Ga. 1903) 5, 12

In re K.C. Machine & Tool Co.,
 816 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 7, 8

In re Kloian,
 115 Fed. App’x 768 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 10

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974)..... 4

Kuehn v. The Cadle Company,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18205 (M.D. Fla. 2006) 11

In re KVN Corp.,
514 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Law v. Siegel,
134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)..... 20

In re Lintz W. Side Lumber, Inc.,
655 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 10

LPP Mortg., Ltd. v. Brinley,
547 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Lucius v. McLemore,
741 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 20

Mason v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
646 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 8

Mgmt. Inv’rs v. United Mine Workers,
610 F.2d 384 (6th Cir. 1979)..... 8

In re Medley,
29 B.R. 84 (M.D. Tenn. 1983) 16

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... 5, 7

Morlan v. Universal Guar. Life Ins. Co.,
298 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Ohio v. Kovacs,
469 U.S. 274 (1985)..... 5

Owen v. Owen,
500 U.S. 305, 308 (1991)..... 19

Payne v. Wood,
775 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Polis v. Getaways, Inc. (In re Polis),
217 F.3d 899, (7th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 20

In re Rambo,
297 B.R. 418 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 6

In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.,
925 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7

Rousey v. Jacoway,
544 U.S. 320 (2005)..... 19

Russell v. Tadlock (In re Tadlock),
338 B.R. 436 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 12

In re Sanchez,
372 B.R. 289 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 4

Schwab v. Reilly,
560 U.S. 770 (2010)..... 19

Sessions v. Romadka,
145 U.S. 29 (1892)..... 9

Sherrell v. Fleet Bank (In re Sherrell),
205 B.R. 20 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

Stark v. Moran (In re Moran),
No. 07-8035, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 1079
(B.A.P. 6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2008)..... 8

In re Sutton,
10 B.R. 737 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1981)..... 12

United States v. Whiting Pools,
462 U.S. 198 (1983) 11, 12

Wallace v. Enriquez (In re Enriquez),
22 B.R. 934 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1982) 13, 14

In re Wieder,
Nos. 12-04505-FJO-7, 12-50353, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 270
(Bankr. S.D. Ind. July 2, 2013) 5

In re Woodson,
839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 18

In re Wright,
566 B.R. 457 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2017)..... 13

In re Xonics, Inc.,
813 F.2d 127 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 11

In re Yonikus,
996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993) 19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2) 20

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5) 5, 18

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6) 5, 19

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7) 5, 19

11 U.S.C. § 554..... 6, 7

11 U.S.C. § 554(a)	6, 16
11 U.S.C. § 554(b)	6, 16
11 U.S.C. § 554(c)	6, 12, 14, 16
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 725	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2329.66(D)	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 2329.66(a)(1)(b)	20

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(h)	18
---------------------------------	----

Other Resources

Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, 2603 (1978)	6
H. Rep. No. 95-595, at 94 (1977)	8
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 554.02[3] (16th ed.)	10
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 704.02[1] (16th ed.)	8
